
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16 May 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 May 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 16 May 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THESE DAYS APERITIVO BAR, 100 
DRUID STREET, LONDON SE1 2HQ 

 

1 - 86 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLUB 701, BASEMENT AND GROUND 
FLOORS, 516 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA - 
TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

87 - 141 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date: 7 May 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

Meeting Name: Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

Date: 
 

16 May 2024 
 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003: These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid 
Street, London SE1 2HQ 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey    

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/a 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Oliver Man to 

vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as the These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London SE1 
2HQ.  
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) The application seeks to vary the premises licence held in respect of the 
premises known as the These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London 
SE1 2HQ under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted 
licensable activities are not under consideration at this meeting. The variation 
application is
[...]
ficers or the Police. 

374 No unaccompanied children under the age of 16 will be allowed on the premises. 

23



 

Page 10 of 11 

 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority   
 
840 That the premises shall not exceed a capacity of 60 people. 

24



 

Page 11 of 11 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

  
Licence No. 879415 

Plan No. 879415 24/01/2023 

Plan Date  

 
 
 

25



 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2023 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2023 
 

SECTION 29 LICENSING ACT 2003: THESE DAYS APERITIVO BAR, 100 DRUID 
STREET, LONDON, SE1 2HQ 
 
Decision 
 
That the application made by Oliver Man for a licence to be granted under s.17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 
Druid Street, London, SE1 2HQ is granted as follows: 
 
1. The supply of alcohol (on and off the premises): 
 

• Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30 
 
2. Opening hours: 
 

• Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 23:00 
 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of 
the application form, conditions agreed during the conciliation process and the following 
additional condition as agreed by the licensing sub-committee:  
 
1. That the premises shall not exceed a capacity of 60 people. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application for a premises licence in respect of These Days Aperitivo Bar, 
100 Druid Street, London, SE1 2HQ. The premises was described as follows:  
 

Arch located on the Bermondsey Beer Mile situated behind on the other side of the 
tracks to Maltby Street Market. The arch is typical of the others along the stretch - 
26m x 5m. One bathroom at the back which will be used for staff only.There's only 
one entrance at the front which is fully lockable and shuttered.The front third of the 
arch nearest the door (abo
[...]
aying a telephone number that will always be available 
in the event of any issues and will work in partnership with the existing premises in the 
area in terms of security.   
 
The applicant confirmed they are aware of the policy regarding single-use plastics within 
Southwark’s statement of licencing policy 2021-2026 and products will be served in 
cans, bottles or glassware.  
 
One other person submitted a representation against the application in advance of the 
hearing. The sub-committee gave consideration to this along with the links to other 
material that had been supplied. Whilst the premises is not situated in a cumulative 
impact area, there is evidence of cumulative impact and it is entirely proper that the-
committee takes it into account.  
 
Paragraph 14.42 of the s.182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 provides:  
 

“14.42 The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not prevent 
any responsible authority or other person making representations on an 
application for the grant or variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises 
will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives, However, in each case it would be incumbent on the person making 
the representation to provide relevant evidence of cumulative impact”.  

 
The sub-committee considered all the facts before it: 
 
Licensing as a responsible authority and the gatekeeper of Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy 2021-2026 did not submit a representation.  It was therefore reasonable 
to conclude that licensing as a responsible authority were satisfied that the application 
would not undermine any of the licensing objectives. 
 

27



  

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 23 MARCH 2023 

It was further noted that those responsible authorities who had submitted 
representations had subsequently withdrawn them after conciliation with the applicant. 
Comprehensive conditions had been agreed and were set out within the operating 
schedule. These conditions, coupled with the applicant’s intended operating hours and 
policies, would prevent further public nuisance within the area by noise and disruption.  
 
The sub-committee considered the premises to be distinct from those in the surrounding 
area and noted the applicant’s comment that they are trying to diversify the arches. The 
applicant appeared to have given great thought to avoiding any negative impact on 
residents and the sub-committee were satisfied that the conditions that would be 
imposed as a result of granting this licence would facilitate this aim and promote the 
licensing objectives. It is on this basis that the licence was granted.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all of the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was 
appropriate and proportionate.  
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desires to contend: 
 
a) That the licence ought not to have been granted; or 
b) That, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises 
are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the 
appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of 
the decision appealed against. 
 
Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 
 
 
Date: 23 Marc
[...]
d Street has low 
level, but consistent, traffic during the day, but minimal traffic at night. A viaduct running from 
London Bridge Station runs along Druid Street. London Bridge Station is a major UK rail 
terminus and trains run throughout the day and night. 

During the evening the locale is quiet. 

The premises itself forms what is colloquially known as ‘The Bermondsey Beer Mile’. The 
Bermondsey Beer Mile comprises local brewers, bars and distilleries. Druid Street forms the
major part of the beer mile, although there are other licensed premises in the locale that
might be considered part of the ‘beer mile’.  

There are many residential dwellings in the area, and the premises are located directly 
opposite the Arnold Estate, which houses 100s of families. Photographs of the local area are 
below: 

Figure 1: View of the premises entrance looking southwest across Druid Street 

43



44



45



have a detrimental effect on the quality of life for local residents. 

Premises selling alcohol often become hubs for crime and disorder, anti-social behavior and 
nuisance. Confrontations can often arise between customers who are intoxicated. The 
Bermondsey Beer Mile itself has become a hub for drinkers from all over London and has 
become somewhat of a tourist destination. 

The council has received many complaints relating to the operation of licensed premises 
along the Beer Mile, and although the area is not part of a current cumulative impact area it 
is under consideration to become a cumulative impact area, and Druid Street itself has one 
of the highest concentrations of bars in any one road in the Borough. 

As per the Notice of Decision pertaining to the licensing sub-committee hearing of 23 March 
2023 to determine the application for the extant premises licence, we draw your attention to 
Paragraph 14.42 of the s.182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003, which states:  

 “The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not prevent any
resp
[...]
 Street 

58



59



 
We have the following further comments in support of our objection to the grant of an 
application to vary a premises licence, submitted by Oliver Man under The Licensing Act 2003 
(the Act), in respect of the premises known as These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, 
London, SE1 2HQ. 
 
1. Cumulative Impact 
 
Paragraph 14.42 of the s.182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003, which states:  
 

 “The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not prevent any 
responsible authority or other person making representations on an application for the 
grant or variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises will give rise to a 
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives….” 

 
We do note that all applications must be considered on their own merit, however, we 
contend that, although the premises are not in a cumulative impact area, the area is over 
saturated with licensed premises (particularly those selling alcohol and providing 
entertainment), and that the cumulative impact of these premises has a negative effect on the 
quality of life and amenity for local residents. 
 
The late operation of premises in the area, and of people leaving the locale late at night, has 
a deleterious impact upon local residents living nearby and in the surrounding streets. 
 
We say that granting extended operating hours to the premises will exacerbate the negative 
effect that licensed premises have in the locale.  
 
We further say, that aside from adding to the collective negative effect that licensed premises 
have in the area, extending the operating hours of the premises increases the individual risk 
from the premises with regard to addressing the licensing objectives. 
 
Paragraph 117 of this council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP) states the following: 
 
 “Location and other relevant considerations  
 
 117. In considering applications for new licences, variations of existing licences and 
 lic
[...]
ailed to provide any 
details of measures that they put in place to ensure that the premises does not add to 
cumulative impact or any measures to mitigate against crime, disorder and public nuisance.  
 
It is therefore this licensing sub-committee’s decision to refuse this application.   
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and 
the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 
 

3. Appeal rights  
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence. 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 
 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 
Issued by the constitutional team on behalf of the director of law and democracy. 

 
Date: 22 October 2018 
 
 
 
 

71



1 
 

Case No: 011802738244 
 

IN THE CAMBERWELL GREEN MAGISTRATES’ COURT 

AN APPEAL UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

 

Date: 12th April 2019 
 

Before  : 

 

DISTRICT JUDGE HOLDHAM 
 

 

Between : 

 

  

SOUTHWARK BREWING COMPANY LTD 

(at 46 Druid Street Southwark SE1 2EZ) 

Appellants 

  

- and - 

 

   

  THE LONDON BOROUGH OF SOUTHWARK 

LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 Respondent 

   

   

 

 

  

   
[...]
 the Council’s argument that it 

was perfectly proper to take into account evidence of cumulative impact as well as 

the Southwark’s Framework Hours policy, when refusing the variation. The Court was 

referred to paragraph 14.42 of the s.182 Guidance which states:  

14.42 The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not prevent any 

responsible authority or other person making representations on an application for 

the grant or variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises will give rise to a 

negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives, However, in 

each case it would be incumbent on the person making the representation to provide 

relevant evidence of cumulative impact.  

In such applications, representors are required to adduce sufficient evidence of 

cumulative impact in a particular case. Unlike the position where there the application 

is subject to a formal cumulative impact policy, there is no rebuttable presumption of 

refusal.  

Further, the Council argued, and the Court accepted, the sub-committee were entitled 

to be guided by their Framework Hours policy in refusing the application when the 

applicant had provided no good reasons to depart from it.  

Although this first-instance decision has no binding effect, it does highlight the Courts’ 

willingness to approve Council decisions based on cumulative impact in the absence 

of a cumulative impact policy. The decision may also lead to a curtailing of future 

applications in the Bermondsey Beer Mile, particularly those that go beyond Policy 

Framework Hours.  

The Council were awarded their costs in full. 

(Copyright the Institute of Licensing 2019). 

83



Licensed premises in Druid Street 

Name Address Sale of alcohol Opening hours 

Marquis of 
Wellington 

21 Druid 
Street SE1 2HH 

Monday  11:00 to 23:00 
Tuesday  11:00 to 23:00 
Wednesday  11:00 to 23:00 
Thursday  11:00 to 00:00 
Friday  11:00 to 01:00 
Saturday  11:00 to 01
[...]
ed 
to lead to a decision to apply for a review. Co-operation at a local level in 
promoting the licensing objectives should be encouraged and reviews should 
not be used to undermine this cooperation.  

 
Paragraph 11.20 of the Section 182 Guidance provides: 
 
“In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that 
the representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed 
at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate 
response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review.” 
 
It is fundamental to the operation of a well-run venue that it has the proper senior 
management in place who understand their roles and responsibilities.  It is quite 
apparent that this is not the case at Club 701.  This sub-committee is not satisfied 
that the venue has the senior management that have adequately addressed the 
reasons for their failings following the alleged incident on 2 January 2024.  This 
licensing sub-committee is also not satisfied that any further measures could be put 
in place to ensure future compliance that would promote the licensing objectives, in 
particular, the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, its equality duties and the four licensing objectives and considered 
that this decision was appropriate and proportionate 
 
3. Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either: 
 
a) The applicant for the review 
b) The premises licence holder 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application   
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
District Judge’s Clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 

139



 

NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 8 FEBUARY 2024  

days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing 
authority of the decision. 
 
This decision does not have effect until either 
 
a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed 

of. 
 
4. Review of interim steps pending appeal 

 
At the conclusion of the review hearing the licensing sub-committee reviewed the 
interim steps to determine which interim steps were appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives, pursuant to section 53D of the Licensing Act 2003. The sub-
committee concluded that these interim steps were appropriate: that the premises 
licence be suspended.  
 
The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that these interim steps are appropriate 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives to modify the interim steps, as 
detailed above. 
 
The interim steps are open to appeal by: 
 
a) The chief officer of police for the police area in which the premises is situated; 

or 
b) The holder of the premises licence 
 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates Court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority 
of the decision. 

 
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance.  
 
Date: 20 February 2024 
 
 
 
 

 

 

140



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

23
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 A

C
00

00
80

61
16

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

try
 In

de
x 

da
ta

 is
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 C
ro

w
n 

co
py

rig
ht

 a
nd

 is
 re

pr
od

uc
ed

 w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

try
. T

he
 d

ef
au

lt 
ba

se
 m

ap
 is

 O
S 

m
ap

pi
ng

 re
m

as
te

re
d 

by
 E

ur
op

a 
Te

ch
no

lo
gi

es
.

APPENDIX E141



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 

      1  
 

 

 
Officers  
 

Debra Allday, legal team                     By email 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
David Franklin, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
P.C. Walter Minka Agyeman, 
Metropolitan Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team           
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 7 May 2024 

 
 
 

 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
  
By email 
 
 
By email  

 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: These Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London SE1 2HQ
	Appendix A: Premises licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representation from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: Licensed premises in Druid Street
	Appendix E: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Club 701, Basement and Ground Floors, 516 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5BA - Transfer of Premises Licence
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Police representation
	Appendix C: Current licence
	Appendix D: Notices of decision from 19 January 2024 and 8 February 2024
	NOTICE OF DECISION
	LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE –19 JANUARY 2024

	Appendix E: Map

	 
	24.05.16 Distribution List






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 16 
May 2024 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 
 

OTHER 
AUTHORITIES 
PRESENT: 
 

P.C. Walter Minka Agyeman, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
David Franklin, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing responsible authority officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: THESE DAYS APERITIVO BAR, 100 DRUID STREET, 
LONDON SE1 2HQ  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
The Metropolitan Police Service officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police officer. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.54am to allow the police officer time to look up crime 
figures for the area. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.07am and the police officer advised the sub-
committee of the crime figures for the area. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.42am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.13pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Oliver Man for a premises licence to be varied under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as These 
Days Aperitivo Bar, 100 Druid Street, London, SE1 2HQ be granted as follows: 
 
1. The sale of alcohol to be consumed on and off the premises 
 

 Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:30 
 

2. Opening hours: 
 

 Saturday to Tuesday: 10:00 to 23:00 
 

 Wednesday to Friday: 10:00 to 23:30 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form and the following additional conditions as 
agreed by the licensing sub-committee:  
 
1. Conditions 369 and 356 be removed. 
  
2. Condition 365 be amended to read as follows: 
 

‘That all external doors and windows shall be kept closed after 22:00 on any 
day, except for access and egress.’ 
 

3. Condition 840 be amended to read as follows: 
 
‘That the premises shall not exceed a capacity of 80 people, inside and 
outside.’ 

 
Reasons 
 
The applicants informed the sub-committee that they had made the application in 
order to provide patrons with further time to finish their food before the premises 
closes, as they found they were often having to rush them before the terminal hour 
at 23:00.  
 
They open Wednesday through to Saturday and serve food on Wednesdays, 
Thursdays and Fridays. On these days, they have a full menu with lots of sharing 
plates; it is table service only and two members of staff are on the floor taking 
orders, nobody is permitted to order from the bar.  
 
On Saturdays the premises provide bar service only, although they also serve 
some bar snacks including bread and oil, olives, cheese and meats.  
 
The applicants stated that, whilst they are geographically within what is colloquially 
termed the ‘Bermondsey Beer Mile’, they do not consider themselves to be a part 
it. They are not on the unofficial website, and they do not serve pints, shots or 
persons on a stag do.  
 
The purpose of the application was not to change the hours guests could enter the 
premises, nor the hours for service of alcohol. The applicant clarified that 23:00 
was the terminal hour and no new food orders would be taken after 22:00; 
however, existing customers would have until 22:30 should they wish to order a 
little extra dish or dessert to end their meal. By extending the terminal hour to 
23:30, those guests would have a little more time to finish their meals. The outside 
area would still close at 22:00.  
 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

The customer base was predominantly those who lived in the local area, and they 
have a number of repeat customers. They do not take bookings of over 10 people. 
They considered guests leaving at 23:30 would not contribute to the cumulative 
disruption caused by other premises along the ‘Beer Mile’. 
 
The current capacity of 60 people was determined when the premises had not yet 
opened; once they began operating, it became apparent that the premises could 
accommodate a higher capacity of approximately 80 people.  
 
The representative for the Metropolitan Police Service explained that over 80 
instances of crime and disorder were reported in March within the London Bridge 
and West Bermondsey ward, with twenty of them being violent and sexual 
offences. Over 10 of the offences reported were theft related, mostly occurring 
after 18:00. The representative later clarified that the offences reported nearer to 
Druid Street were three drug related incidents, two thefts, one burglary and two 
incidents of anti-social behaviour.  
 
The police accepted that the premises itself was a slightly different sort of venue 
throughout the week and wasn’t a major contributor to issues within the area; 
however, they submitted that this may change if the extension applied for was 
granted.  
 
The police confirmed they would not object to the extension of the opening hours 
only, should certain conditions be imposed. All parties agreed to the proposed 
conditions being circulated in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and so they were accepted as part of the police 
representation.  
 
In relation to these proposed conditions, the applicant contended that security 
services were not necessary during the week since they predominantly operated 
as a restaurant on those days and provided table service only. Saturdays was the 
only day when they offered bar service and security was present on those days. 
They also contended that there was no need for security officers to scan patrons.  
 
The representative for licensing as a responsible authority considered that 
extending the operating hours at the premises would be likely to have a negative 
effect on the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives and would have a detrimental effect on the quality of 
life for local residents.  
 
They brought the case of Southwark Brewing Company v London Borough of 
Southwark [Camberwell Magistrates’ Court, 12 April 2019] to the sub-committee’s 
attention. The case concerned an application to extend the licensing hours post 
23:00 hours within the same street as These Days Aperitivo Bar, it had previously 
been refused by the sub-committee. The matter was heard by District Judge 
Holdham who held that it was perfectly proper to take into account evidence of 
cumulative impact, as well as to be guided by the framework hours set out within 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026. Accordingly, the judge 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

dismissed the appeal.   
 
Whilst the premises wasn’t in a cumulative impact area, the area was saturated 
with licensed premises and the cumulative impact of those premises had a 
negative effect on the quality of life and amenity for local residents. The 
representative for licensing stated that the sub-committee could take cumulative 
impact into account as there were known long-standing issues faced by residents 
in regards to licensed premises within Druid Street.   
 
The sub-committee considered all the facts before it:  
 
Whilst the premises was not situated in a cumulative impact area, there was 
evidence of cumulative impact and it was entirely proper that the-committee took it 
into account.  
 
Paragraph 14.42 of the Section182 Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
provides:  
 

“14.42 The absence of a [cumulative impact assessment/policy] does not 
prevent any responsible authority or other person making representations on 
an application for the grant or variation of a licence on the grounds that the 
premises will give rise to a negative cumulative impact on one or more of the 
licensing objectives, However, in each case it would be incumbent on the 
person making the representation to provide relevant evidence of cumulative 
impact”. 

 
The sub-committee took into consideration the case of Southwark Brewing 
Company v London Borough of Southwark [2019]. Whilst this decision doesn’t set 
a precedent, the sub-committee did find it to be persuasive in relation to the 
extension of licensable hours.   
 
Each application must be judged on its own merits and this premises had operated 
for just over a year without any complaints. The sub-committee noted that the 
premises appeared to be operating as the applicants have stated when visited by 
both the police and licensing authority. They were therefore satisfied that the 
premises was effectively operating as a restaurant during the week, and a bar on 
Saturdays.  
 
The sub-committee considered any extension on Saturdays would further increase 
the cumulative impact within the area and would be contrary to the licensing 
objectives. However, an extension of the opening hours, limited to Wednesdays, 
Thursdays and Fridays, when the premises functioned as a restaurant, would 
balance the needs of the business, the issues within the area and the framework 
set out within the Southwark statement of licensing policy.  
 
The sub-committee considered the extension of the opening hours by half an hour 
would not adversely effect the licensing objectives. They did not consider the 
conditions proposed by the police to be necessary or proportionate, particularly 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 May 2024 
 

given similar conditions already existed on the licence. It is on this basis that the 
variation to the licence was granted.  
 
In reaching this decision, the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the public sector equality duty and the four licensing objectives and 
considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights. 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and: 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or 

 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 

 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: CLUB 701, BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOORS, 516 
OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5BA - TRANSFER OF PREMISES LICENCE  

 

 It was noted that this item had been postponed to 6 June 2024, at the request of 
the applicant. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.18pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


